
Algeria Aoudjane Kheireddine
Benhabiles Kamal

aoudjanekheir@yahoo.fr
fasackalgerie@gmail.com

+ 213 661 518 339
+ 213 561 412 784

Angola Olga Albuquerque
Alexandre Lages

albuquerque.olga@gmail.com 
alexandre.lages@ncrangola.com

+244 931 012 220

Benin David Gbadamassi david.gbadamassi@yahoo.fr 
avrionbenin@gmail.com

+ 229 977 55441

Botswana Electra Vye
McLagen Rob

electra.vye@gmail.com

Cape Verde  Jose Bejarano copac.presidente@gmail.com +238 991 6795

Djibouti Ahmed Mahamoud Abdoulkader djibrow.canoefed@gmail.com
sg.djibrow.canoefed@gmail.com

+253 7785 7111
+253 7744 4669

Egypt Marwa Yehia
Amr El Noury

egyrowing@yahoo.com +201 005 899 505
+201 222 146 848

Ghana Kamal Sulley rckamal@yahoo.com

Guinea 
Fodé Sanoussy Soumah
Naby Laye Keita
Ben Nassoko

fosasou@gmail.com
nabylayekeita84@gmail.com
profnass@yahoo.fr

+ 224 621 374 298
+ 224 622 214 015
+ 224 622 292 722

Ivory Coast Mathieu Appoutou appoutoumathieu@yahoo.fr +225 0707 880150

Kenya Richard Olakhi
Mohamed Said 

olakhir@yahoo.com
canoerowkenya@gmail.com

+254 721 365 067
+254 725 910 954

Libya Nourddin Elkrekshi
Emad  Atweb

libyanrowing@gmail.com
emadatweb@gmail.com

+218 913 135 874
+218 925 246 141
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Lesotho Lietsiso Mohapeloa
Letsatsi Ntsibolane

lietsiso@motebong.com
ntsibo@yahoo.com

+ 27 762 831 632
+ 266 630 98854

Madagascar Mohamad Mouhidine fmaviron@gmail.com + 261 386 700 662

Malawi

Jappie Mhango
Pope Mzumara
Naomi Chinatu
Noel Mtawali 

jappiemhango@yahoo.com
popemzumara@ymail.com
info@moc.org.mw
lusungunoel.mtawali@moc.org.mw

+265 999 933 218
+265 999 896 593

Mauritania  Maimouna Mohamed Yahdih mounamed@aol.com
mauritaniennedaviron@gmail.com

+222 3062 0606

Mauritius  Kim Gueho kimgueho@myt.mu +230 5783 8733

Morocco  Abderrahman Mouadden frmaviron@gmail.com
abdrmouadden@gmail.com

+ 212 661 372 380
+ 212 662 202 843

Namibia  Mike Haimbodi
Theo Tjiueza

mikehaimbodi@yahoo.com
tjiuezatheo@gmail.com

+264 81 256 3680
+264 81 854 0882

Nigeria Festus Porbeni
Olubunmi Oluode

nigyfed01@gmail.com
oluodebunmi@gmail.com

+234 803 808 6399

Senegal  
Cheikh Moubarack Wade
Ady Fall

sg.fsca@gmail.com
senegalrowing@gmail.com
adyfall2000@yahoo.fr

+221 778 343 595
+ 221776 115 425

Somali  Said Mohamed Mohamud Haid somrow.canoefed@gmail.com
saidhaid@gmail.com

South Africa  Sean Kerr
Gaynor du Toit

row@rowsa.co.za + 27 83 611 6116
+ 27 82 570 4932

Sudan  Abdalrahem Alhaj
Mutwakil Ahmed

s_rowing@hotmail.com
mutwakiltaha0@gmail.com

+249 122 308 395
+249 916 069 185

Togo Messan Anani ananimessan29@gmail.com +228 9253 4892

Tunisia  Hassen El Haj
Slim Ben Boubaker

elhaj.hassen.trf@gmail.com
slimbenboubaker53@gmail.com

+216 2105 2683
+216 9833 7770
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Uganda  Batenga Nakisozi batenga.nakisozi@gmail.com +256 778 853 175

Zambia  
Patrick Akayombokwa
Wonga Silondwa

zarcakitwe@gmail.com
pakayombokwa@gmail.com
wongamm@gmail.com

+260 966 275 325
+260 961 778 767

Zimbabwe Andrew Lorimer
Melody Annandale

andrew.lorimer@innscorafrica.com
zimrowinglocalsec@yahoo.co.uk

+263 772 359 620
+ 263 773 229 426
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Argentina Daniel Concilio
Matias Fabro

dconcilio@remoargentina.org
matiasremeros@hotmail.com

+ 54 91 140 421 277
+ 54 93 415 896 453

Bahamas Jason Williams
Michael Knowles

bahamasrowing@gmail.com
skullersrowing@gmail.com

+1 242 467 5866

Barbados Anthony Yarde barbadosrowingassociation@gmail.com +1 246 259 3038

Bermuda Andre Perez andre.perez.555@hotmail.com 
bermudarowingassociation@gmail.com

Bolivia Jose Ariel Zurita Zapata
Jaime Betauncourt Ticona

federacionbolivianaderemo7@gmail.com
jazz_zurita013@hotmail.com

Brazil Magali Moreira De Souza Oliveira cbr@remobrasil.com +55 21 2294 0225

Canada Carol Purcer
Jennifer Fitzpatrick

president@rowingcanada.org
jfitzpatrick@rowingcanada.org

+1 90 593 36953
+1 77 887 41130

Chile Ivan Candia Contreras
Cristian Gomez Coronado

federemochile@gmail.com
cristian.gomez.c@gmail.com 

+56 632 282 108

Colombia Jhon Yeimer Santos jhonyeimer@gmail.com +57 3 113 705 396

Costa Rica Henry Chaves 
Ana Agurto

he_chaves48@hotmail.com
federacionderemocostarica@outlook.com

+506 88 712 362

Cuba Angel Luis Garcia angelgfidalgo@gmail.com
angel.garcia@inder.gob.cu

+53 5216 1899

Dominica Barry Casimir barry.casimir@gmail.com +1 767 448 3482
+1 767 612 9894
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Dominican Republic Andres Osiris Tejeda Cesse
Chala Lara Brayans

fedoreca@hotmail.com

El Salvador Luis Rodas esafederemo@gmail.com +503 25254750
+503 78444009

Guatemala Alma Jacqueline Uggetti Mejia
Beatriz Anleu Fortuny

feremoguatemala@gmail.com +502 2334 8458

Honduras Leoncio Henríquez
Victor Lara

leo.henriquez1971@gmail.com + 504 99 754 767
+ 504 98 630 129

Jamaica Robert Scott jamaicarowing1@gmail.com +1 876 564 4449

Mexico Eduardo Arrillaga
Oscar Tams

edorta@live.com.mx
oscartams@gmail.com

+ 525 524 910 675
+ 525 532 589 670

Nicaragua Gerardo Álvarez
Sebastian Baltodano

gerardoach@yahoo.com 
sebastianbaltodano@gmail.com

+505 8900 0805
+505 7825 1687

Panama Marcos Ostrander marcosomulford@hotmail.com +507 399 9974

Paraguay Pablo Seitz
Rita Correa

feparemo@hotmail.com + 595 982 915 488
+ 595 981 153 919

Peru Sergio Viacava 
Hector Erick Osambela

sviamen@gmail.com
hector_latorre_carbajal@hotmail.com

+51 998 136 043

Puerto Rico Miguel E. Davila Pabon miguel.davila@remopur.org 
migdavila1@yahoo.com

+1 787 375 8879

Trinidad and Tobago Merryl See Tai trinikayak@gmail.com +1 868 680 6244

Uruguay Miguel Piñeiro Mariño
Rodolfo Anibal Collazo Tourn

capima2005@gmail.com
rodocolla83@hotmail.com

+598 9396 6255
+ 598 9965 1641

United States Kirsten Feldman
Amanda Kraus

kirsten.feldman@usra-board.org
amanda.Kraus@usrowing.org

+1 609 751 0700

Venezuela Yoel Perez
Ana Santoyo

federacionderemodevenezuela@gmail.com
yoelperezven@gmail.com

+ 58 42 643 67839
+ 58 41 231 87165
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Afghanistan 
Abdul Rahman Safi
Athar Rahman Safi 

afghanrowing2004@gmail.com + 93 711 911 411
+ 923 118 667 216
+ 923 039 590 343

Bahrain Kalifa Bin Abdulla Al Khalifa
Sameer Jassim Showaiter

info@bmsa.bh
brnrowing@gmail.com

+973 3218 1128

Cambodia Samdech Krala Hom Sar Kheng ccrtf@hotmail.com
cstf.org@gmail.com

+855 1250 4405

China Tong Lixin
Zhang Dan

contact@chinarowing.org.cn +86 1 067 113 681

Chinese Taipei Jui-Chang Hung
Jan-Wei Lin

ctara707@ms16.hinet.net +886 227 735 755

Hong Kong Mike Tanner
Kimfai Ho

hkcra@rowing.org.hk +852 2699 7271

India Rajlaxmi Singh Deo
M V Sriram

rowingindia@gmail.com
sgindiarowing@gmail.com

+91 9840 089 429

Indonesia Basuki Hadimuljono
Edy Suyono

podsidayung@gmail.com +62 216 451 773

Iran Aliteza Sohrabian Moghaddam
Reza Saboonchi

iricrsf@gmail.com
saboonchi.reza@yahoo.com

+ 989 123 157 318
+ 989 163 626 975

Iraq Abdul Salam Khalaf Dawood
Ahmed Haqi Ismael

iraqi_r_c@yahoo.com +964 781 641 9925

Japan Akira Hirata a.hirata@jara.or.jp + 81 3 584 30461

Jordan Musalam Kraishan
Mohmd Almugrabi

kraishan@yahoo.com
rjmarine_sports@yahoo.com

+962 7 9565 8100
+962 7 9560 8924

Kazakhstan Titenov Zhassulan kaik_federation@mail.ru +7 7 016 764 723

Kuwait Khaled Alfodary info@kssclub.net
kssclub22@yahoo.com

+965 5616 117
+965 5616 118
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Lebanon  Hassan Rustom
Mohamed Harb

rowinglebfed@hotmail.com +961 3 248 200

Malaysia   Norhadi Bin Ishari
Khoo Kah Beng

norhadiishari@yahoo.com
rowingmalaysia2023@gmail.com

+6016 210 0468
+6016 465 6961

Maldives  Ahmed Habeeb hably1@gmail.com + 960 7 888 123

Myanmar   Thaung Htike Min
Thet Lwin

thaunghtikemin@gmail.com
thet2017lwin@gmail.com

+ 95 9 506 1188
+ 95 9 799 500 890

Democratic People's 
Republic of Korea 

Ryong Il Hong prksport@star-co.net.kp +850 218 111

Oman Abdul Aziz Al Shidi oman.m.s@mcsy.gov.om +968 9708 4675

Pakistan   Hamdan Nazir
Zaheer Ahmad

hamdan_nazir@yahoo.com
presidentpakrowingfed@gmail.com

+ 923 008 413 555
+ 923 214 286 720

Palestine   Khaldoun Abed El Qader Abu Saleem psrf@poc.ps
kabusaleem@bankofpalestine.com

+970 259 701 387

Philippines John Patrick C. Gregorio
Benedicto Membrere

philippinerowingassociation86@gmail.com +63 918 933 0296

Qatar   Rashid Majed Al Sulaiti
Ali Nasser Telfat

qatarsailing@yahoo.com +974 4442 0305

Saudi Arabia Yousef Jelaidan
Lama Alghuraibi

ywhj2@saudirowing.sa
info@saudirowing.sa

+ 966 540 440 556
+ 966 535 554 023

Singapore   Paul Supramanium
Waiming Poo-Cheong

sgrowingassoc@gmail.com +65 6873 5889

Republic of Korea   Oh Semun
Kim Myeoung-Gyu

rowing@sports.or.kr +82 2423 4510
+82 2420 4275

Sri Lanka   Reshane Fernando
Praveen Abhayaratne

slrowingpresident@gmail.com
slrowingsecretariat@gmail.com

+94 77 333 4334
+94 77 244 3232
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Thailand Chainarong Charoenruk Naruphon Kirdnak chainarong@rcat.or.th
office@rcat.or.th

+ 66 217 092 35

Turkmenistan   Juma Jumayev
Batyr Abdyyev

turkmenistan.rowing@gmail.com
batyr_abdyev@mail.ru

+ 993 1239 9801

UAE    Mohamed Alobeidli info@sarf.ae
sg-office@sarf.ae

+971 2207 3731

Uzbekistan   Rustam Ruziev rcfu_rowing@mail.ru +998 712 412 245

Vietnam    Nguyen Hai Duong vcrsf@vnn.vn + 84 97 5696 368

Armenia Tigran Sargsyan
Paylak Mirzoyan

arm.rowing@yahoo.com +374 4313 1333

Austria    Norbert Lambing office@rudern.at +43 676 844 219 800

Azerbaijan Farhad Aliyev office@akaf.az
info@akaf.az

+994 502 505 058

Belarus    Olga Tarasova belarusrowing@tut.by +375 17 368 45 06

Belgium Gwenda Stevens gwenda.stevens@rowing.be +32 497 734 978

Bosnia and Herzegovina    Nebojsa Markovic bhrowing@gmail.com +387 5863 0992

Bulgaria Violeta Ninova
Svilen Neykov

rowing_bg@abv.bg
svilen.neykov@abv.bg

+359 2981 6577
+359 885 759 979

Croatia Mico Mikulic 
Sandra Jezic

mico.mikulic@gmail.com
hvs@inet.hr

+ 385 9 877 8748
+ 385 9 921 20190

Cyprus Yiannis Charalambous
Rania Matzoraki

cyprusrowing@gmail.com
rania.matzoraki@gmail.com

+35 7 99 458 804
+35 7 99 248 615

Czechia Josef Johanek johanek@veslo.cz +420 733 156 471
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Denmark   Bent Jorgensen bjo@roning.dk +45 4444 0633

Estonia   Robert Vali 
Mihkel Mardna

robert.vali@online.ee
mihkel.mardna@gmail.com

+ 372 505 8523

Finland  Juho Allonen juho.allonen@smsl.fi +358 405 562 977

France     Helene Gigleux
Christian Vandenberghe

helene.gigleux@ffaviron.fr
president@ffaviron.fr

+ 33 670 126 445
+ 33 607 419 732

Georgia  Nikolozi Khatiashvili
Mikheil Bujiashvili

geo.canoe.fed@gmail.com
bujiashvilimisho@gmail.com

+995 568 890 902
+995 557 162 215

Germany Moritz Petri info@rudern.de
moritz.petri@rudern.de

+49 511 980 940

Greece    Ioannis Vrampas
Ioannis Karras

info@kopilasia.gr + 30 693 664 2219
+ 30 697 484 7127

Great Britain    Rachel Dulai rachel.dulai@britishrowing.org +44 772 581 1422

Hungary Otto Cseh
Borbala Pignitzky

info@hunrowing.hu +36 1460 6856

Ireland     Michelle Carpenter michelle.carpenter@rowingireland.ie
info@rowingireland.ie

+ 353 851 49 4345

Israel Eli Szabo szaboeli@gmail.com + 972 546 682 472

Italy     Maurizio Leone
Nicolò Cavalcanti

segretario.generale@canottaggio.org
nicolo.cavalcanti@canottaggio.org

+393 351 413 097
+393 357 167 637

Latvia Evita Jaunbauere info@rowing.lv +371 2929 6269

Lithuania Saulius Ritter
Mindaugas Griškonis

saulius.ritter@lif.lt
griskonis1x@yahoo.com

+370 6745 2688
+ 37068409107

Malta Cassar Sinclair joseph.n.grima@gmail.com
regatta.malta@gmail.com
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Moldova   Larisa Popova
Constantin Gamalitchi

rowingmoldova@gmail.com
rower83@mail.ru

+373 6913 2156
+373 7779 4199

Monaco    Mathias Raymond fmsaviron@monaco.mc +377 9216 0303

Netherlands   Tamara van der Schot tamara.vanderschot@knrb.nl +31 621892418

Republic 
of North Macedonia      

Zdravko Golaboski
Despot Kazandzioski

macedonianrowing@yahoo.com +389 4626 1217

Norway   Sverke Lorgen roing@nif.idrett.no +47 9587 1230

Poland  Robert Zaborski
Andrzej Krzepinski

r.zaborski@pztw.pl
akrzepinski@pztw.pl

+ 48 228 264 364

Portugal     Joana Freire geral@fpremo.pt +351 213 929 840
+351 213 929 846

Romania Sandu Pop sandu.pop@frcanotaj.ro +40 745 507 018

Slovakia Jan Ziska
Stanislava Vicanova

rowingslovakia@gmail.com +421 918 882 990

Slovenia      Jost Dolnicar
Jernej Slivnik

info@vzs.si +386 4036 6413

Spain Asuncion Loriente
Pedro E. Marquez Escudero

e-mail@federemo.org +34 914 314 709

Sweden      Joachim Brischewski joachim.brischewski@rodd.rf.se +46 0 720 856 539

Switzerland Christian Stofer christian.stofer@swissrowing.ch + 41 786 000 029

Türkiye  Erhan Ertürk
Ugur Kilic

erhan.erturk@tkf.gov.tr
ugur.kilic@tkf.gov.tr

+ 90 532 378 2978
+ 90 532 223 7584

Ukraine Dmytro Lebediev rowingukraine@gmail.com +380 442 899 576
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Australia    Sarah Cook scook@rowingaustralia.com.au +61 439 478 482

American Samoa    Louis Solaita
Paula Stevenson McDonald

solaita_8@hotmail.com
paulam@ampacresources.com

+1 684 733 137
+1 808 740 3558

New Zealand       Ivan Sutherland Mnzm
David Meates 

david@rowingnz.kiwi
info@rowingnz.kiwi

+64 7823 4587

Papua New Guinea    
Tau Homoka
Viola Digwaleu

tau.homoka@icloud.com
viola_digwaleu@yahoo.com
pngrowingfederation@gmail.com

+675 7412 3117

Tonga   Netina Latu Vea tasanocceo@gmail.com +676 7754509

Vanuatu      Lydie Petersen-Visser
Pauline Rii

admin@vanuaturowing.com
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